



# The Calcutta Gazette

## Extraordinary

Published by Authority

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 1939.

#### PART I

Orders and Notifications by the Governor of Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

### COVERNMENT OF BENCAL.

Home Department.

Constitution and Elections.

NOTIFICATIONS.

No. 174A.R.—17th February 1939.—The tollowing notification is published for general information:—

#### Notification.

GOVERNMENT HOUSE,

CALCUTTA,

The 17th February 1939.

His Excellency the Governor has this day been pleased to accept the resignation of the Hon'ble Mr. Shamsuddin Ahmed of his office as Member of His Excellency's Council of Ministers.

By Command,

L. G. PINNELL,

Secy. to the Governor of Bengal.

H. J. TWYNAM,

Secy. to the Govt. of Bengal.

No. 175A.R.—17th February 1939.—The following notification is published for general information:—

#### Notification.

GOVERNMENT HOUSE,

CALCUTTA,

The 17th February 1939.

His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to make the following modifications in the appointments of Hon'ble Ministers to be in charge of Departments:—

- (1) The Hon'ble Khwaja Sir Nazimuddin, K.C.I.E.—To be Minister in charge of the Home including Constitution and Elections Department.
- (2) The Hon'ble Mr. Tamizuddin Khan— To be Minister in charge of Public Health and Medical and Agriculture and Veterinary Departments.

By Command,

L. G. PINNELL,

Secy. to the Governor of Bengal.

H. J. TWYNAM,

Secy. to the Govt. of Bengal.